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PO Box 1293 

Albuquerque 

NM 87103 

www.cabq.gov 

April 20, 2021 
 
 
David Soule, P.E.  
Rio Grande Engineering 
P.O. Box 93924 
Albuquerque, NM 87199 
 
 
RE: 2410 Mountain Rd. NW 
 Grading and Drainage Plan  
 Engineer’s Stamp Date: 01/27/21 

Engineer’s Certification Date: 04/16/21 
 Hydrology File: J12D207A 
 
 
Dear Mr. Soule:  
 
Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 04/16/2021 and site photos sent 
on 04/16/21, the Grading and Drainage Plan is approved for Building Permit and Building Pad 
Certification for 2410 Mountain Rd. NW. Please attach a copy of this approved plan in the 
construction sets for Building Permit processing along with a copy of this letter.   
 
Prior to approval in support of Permanent Release of Occupancy by Hydrology, Engineer 
Certification per the DPM checklist will be required. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3995 or rbrissette@cabq.gov .   
 
 
Sincerely,     

 
Renée C. Brissette, P.E. CFM 
Senior Engineer, Hydrology 
Planning Department 

https://www.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section
mailto:rbrissette@cabq.gov
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2410 MOUTAIN ROAD

NYLOPLAST 24" AREA
DRAIN WITH TRAFFIC
RATED GRATE

Weighted E Method

100-Year, 6-hr. 10-DAY
Basin Area Area Treatment A Treatment B Treatment C Treatment D Weighted E Volume Flow Volume

(sf) (acres) % (acres) % (acres) % (acres) % (acres) (ac-ft) (ac-ft) cfs (ac-ft)
HISTORICAL 6020.00 0.138 100% 0.1382 0% 0.000 0% 0.000 0% 0.000 0.620 0.007 0.24 0.007
PROPOSED 6020.00 0.138 0% 0 21% 0.029 18% 0.025 61% 0.084 1.775 0.020 0.51 0.030

Equations:

Weighted E = Ea*Aa + Eb*Ab + Ec*Ac + Ed*Ad / (Total Area)

Volume = Weighted D * Total Area

Flow = Qa * Aa + Qb * Ab + Qc * Ac + Qd * Ad

Where for 100-year, 6-hour storm(zone2)
Ea= 0.62 Qa= 1.71
Eb= 0.8 Qb= 2.36
Ec= 1.03 Qc= 3.05
Ed= 2.33 Qd= 4.34

Developed Conditons
FLAT GRADING SCHEME

PEAK FLOW TOTAL FLOW
EXISITNG 0.24 CFS 311 CF
PROPOSED 0.51 CFS 1297 CF
PROVIDED 0.00 CFS 1317 CF

DRAINAGE NARRATIVE

THIS SITE IS AN IN FILL DEVELOPMENT. THE SITE IS GOVERNED BY A SUBDIVISION MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN. THE DRAINAGE SOLUTION REQUIRES RETENTION OF THE 
100-YEAR, 10-DAY VOLUME. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLACED PADS 1' ABOVE THE OVERLOW AT THE STREET. THE SITE WILL RETAIN THE FLOW WITHIN 6- MC3500 STOR
TECH INFILTRATION CHAMBERS.  IT THE EVENT OF CLOGGING OR EXCESS FLOW THE SITE WILL OVERFLOW TO MOUNTAIN ROAD TO THE NORTH.

1 OF 2

1317 CUBIC FEET

COMPACTED GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

3. INFILTRATOR SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS TO
BEING CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURORS SPECIFICATIONS

AX RETAINAGE
N 1 BLOCK EVERY 20'
LLOW FOR CROSS LOT
NAGEN REAR YARD FOR DRAINAGE
T SHALL BE 3" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

I, DAVID SOULE HAVE PERSONALLY INPECTED THE SITE. I HEREBY
CERTIFY THE PAD HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED SUCH THAT IT IS IN
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN DATED 11/3/16.
BASED UPON APPROVAL FROM DESIGN ENGINEER THE PAD HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED
12" LOWER. THE DRAINAGE CONCEPT HAS NOT CHANGED. I CERTIFY THE PAD IS
AT A GRADE THAT CONFORMS TO THE APPROVED PLAN AND ACCEPTABLE FOR
RELEASE OF BUILDING PERMIT

1/26/21

4/16/21

04/20/21

J13D207A



Project:

Chamber Model - MC-3500
Units - Imperial
Number of Chambers - 6
Number of End Caps - 4
Voids in the stone (porosity) - 30 %
Base of Stone Elevation - 38.00 ft
Amount of Stone Above Chambers - 18 in
Amount of Stone Below Chambers - 18 in
Area of system - 402 sf  Min. Area - 

Height of 
System

Incremental Single 
Chamber

Incremental
Single End Cap

Incremental
Chambers

Incremental
End Cap

Incremental
Stone

Incremental Ch, 
EC and Stone

Cumulative
System Elevation

(inches) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (feet)
81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1317.71 44.75
80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1307.66 44.67
79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1297.61 44.58
78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1287.56 44.50
77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1277.51 44.42
76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1267.46 44.33
75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1257.41 44.25
74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1247.36 44.17
73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1237.31 44.08
72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1227.26 44.00
71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1217.21 43.92
70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1207.16 43.83
69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1197.11 43.75
68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1187.06 43.67
67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1177.01 43.58
66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1166.96 43.50
65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1156.91 43.42
64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 1146.86 43.33
63 0.06 0.00 0.35 0.00 9.95 10.29 1136.81 43.25
62 0.19 0.02 1.16 0.10 9.67 10.93 1126.51 43.17
61 0.29 0.04 1.76 0.15 9.48 11.39 1115.58 43.08
60 0.40 0.05 2.42 0.21 9.26 11.89 1104.19 43.00
59 0.69 0.07 4.12 0.27 8.73 13.13 1092.30 42.92
58 1.03 0.09 6.17 0.35 8.09 14.62 1079.17 42.83
57 1.25 0.11 7.50 0.43 7.67 15.60 1064.56 42.75
56 1.42 0.13 8.53 0.51 7.34 16.38 1048.96 42.67
55 1.57 0.14 9.44 0.58 7.05 17.06 1032.58 42.58
54 1.71 0.16 10.24 0.65 6.78 17.68 1015.52 42.50
53 1.83 0.18 10.97 0.73 6.54 18.24 997.85 42.42
52 1.94 0.20 11.63 0.80 6.32 18.75 979.61 42.33
51 2.04 0.22 12.24 0.87 6.11 19.23 960.86 42.25
50 2.13 0.23 12.81 0.94 5.93 19.67 941.62 42.17
49 2.22 0.25 13.35 1.00 5.75 20.09 921.95 42.08
48 2.31 0.27 13.84 1.06 5.58 20.48 901.86 42.00
47 2.38 0.28 14.31 1.12 5.42 20.85 881.38 41.92
46 2.46 0.29 14.75 1.18 5.27 21.20 860.53 41.83
45 2.53 0.31 15.17 1.23 5.13 21.53 839.32 41.75
44 2.59 0.32 15.56 1.28 5.00 21.84 817.79 41.67
43 2.66 0.33 15.94 1.34 4.87 22.14 795.95 41.58
42 2.72 0.35 16.29 1.39 4.75 22.43 773.81 41.50
41 2.77 0.36 16.63 1.44 4.63 22.70 751.38 41.42
40 2.82 0.37 16.95 1.49 4.52 22.96 728.69 41.33
39 2.88 0.38 17.25 1.54 4.41 23.20 705.73 41.25
38 2.92 0.40 17.54 1.58 4.31 23.44 682.53 41.17
37 2.97 0.41 17.82 1.63 4.22 23.66 659.09 41.08
36 3.01 0.42 18.07 1.67 4.13 23.87 635.42 41.00
35 3.05 0.43 18.32 1.72 4.04 24.08 611.55 40.92
34 3.09 0.44 18.57 1.76 3.95 24.28 587.47 40.83
33 3.13 0.45 18.78 1.80 3.87 24.46 563.19 40.75
32 3.17 0.46 18.99 1.84 3.80 24.64 538.73 40.67
31 3.20 0.47 19.20 1.88 3.73 24.81 514.10 40.58
30 3.23 0.48 19.39 1.92 3.66 24.96 489.29 40.50
29 3.26 0.49 19.57 1.96 3.59 25.12 464.32 40.42
28 3.29 0.50 19.74 1.99 3.53 25.26 439.21 40.33
27 3.32 0.51 19.91 2.03 3.47 25.40 413.94 40.25
26 3.34 0.51 20.06 2.06 3.41 25.54 388.54 40.17
25 3.37 0.52 20.21 2.09 3.36 25.66 363.00 40.08
24 3.39 0.53 20.36 2.12 3.31 25.78 337.34 40.00
23 3.41 0.54 20.49 2.15 3.26 25.89 311.56 39.92
22 3.44 0.54 20.62 2.17 3.21 26.01 285.67 39.83
21 3.46 0.55 20.75 2.20 3.17 26.11 259.66 39.75
20 3.48 0.56 20.87 2.22 3.12 26.22 233.55 39.67
19 3.51 0.59 21.03 2.38 3.03 26.44 207.34 39.58
18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 180.90 39.50
17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 170.85 39.42
16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.05 10.05 160.80 39.33

StormTech MC-3500 Cumulative Storage Volumes

376 sf  min. area

Include Perimeter Stone in Calculations

Click Here for Metric

3130 Verona Avenue • Buford, GA 30518 
(866) 888-8479 / (770) 932-2443 • Fax: (770) 932-2490

© Nyloplast Inlet Capacity Charts June 2012
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Nyloplast 24" Drop In Grate Inlet Capacity Chart

90.0" (2286 mm)

86.0" (2184 mm) INSTALLED

77.0" (1956 mm)

45.0"
(1143 mm)

45.1"
(1145 mm)

71.0" (1803 mm) 26.5"
(673 mm)

22.6"
(574 mm)

INSTALLED

StormTech 
MC-3500 Chamber
Designed to meet the most stringent industry
performance standards for superior struc-
tural integrity while providing designers
with a cost-effective method to save
valuable land and protect water 
resources. The StormTech system
is designed primarily to be used
under parking lots thus maximiz-
ing land usage for commercial
and municipal applications.

StormTech MC-3500 Chamber (not to scale)

Nominal Chamber Specifications

Size (L x W x H) 90" (2286 mm) x 77" (1956 mm) x 45" (1143 mm)

Chamber Storage 109.9 ft3 (3.11 m3)

Min. Installed Storage* 178.9 ft3 (5.06 m3)

Weight 134 lbs (60.8 kg)

Shipping

15 chambers/pallet

16 end caps/pallet

7 pallets/truck

StormTech MC-3500 End Cap (not to scale)

Nominal End Cap Specifications

Size (L x W x H) 26.5" (673 mm) x 71" (1803 mm) x 45.1" (1145 mm)

End Cap Storage 15.6 ft3 (0.44 m3)

Min. Installed Storage* 46.9 ft3 (1.33 m3)

Weight 43 lbs (19.5 kg)

* This assumes a minimum of 12" (305 mm) of stone above, 9" (229 mm) of stone below
chambers, 9" (229 mm) row spacing, and 40% stone porosity.

*This assumes a minimum of 12" (305 mm) of stone above, 9" (229 mm) of stone below, 9" (229 mm)
row spacing, 6" (152 mm) of stone perimeter, and 40% stone porosity.

MC-3500 Chamber

ADS “Terms and Conditions of Sale” are available on the ADS website, www.ads-pipe.com.
Advanced Drainage Systems, the ADS logo, and the green stripe are registered trademarks of Advanced Drainage Systems. 
StormTech® is a registered trademark of StormTech, Inc
The Green Building Council Member logo is a registered trademark of the U.S. Green Building Council. 
S150909 06/12

© 2012 Advanced Drainage Systems, Inc.
Printed on recycled paper

70 Inwood Road, Suite 3     Rocky Hill     Connecticut     06067    

860.529.8188     888.892.2694     fax 866.328.8401     fax 860-529-8040     www.stormtech.com         

NOTE: Assumes 9” (229 mm) row spacing, 40% stone porosity 12” (305 mm) stone
above and includes the bare chamber/end cap volume.  End Cap volume assumes 6"
(152 mm) stone perimeter.

Storage Volume Per Chamber/End Cap ft3 (m3)

Bare        Chamber/End Cap and Stone
Unit Volume — Stone Foundation

Storage          Depth in. (mm) 

ft3 (m3) 9 (229) 12 (305) 15 (381) 18 (457) 

MC-3500 Chamber 109.9 (3.11) 178.9 (5.06) 184.0 (5.21) 189.2 (5.36) 194.3 (5.5)

MC-3500 End Cap 15.64 (0.44) 46.9 (1.33) 48.6 (1.38) 50.3 (1.43) 52.0 (1.47)

Amount of Stone Per Chamber

NOTE: Assumes 12" (305 mm) of stone above, and  9" (229 mm) between
chambers/end caps.

ENGLISH 
Stone Foundation Depth

tons (yd3) 9 in. 12 in. 15 in. 18 in.

MC-3500 9.1 (6.4) 9.7 (6.9) 10.4 (7.3) 11.1 (7.8)

End Cap 4.1 (2.9) 4.3 (3.1) 4.6 (3.2) 4.8 (3.4)

METRIC kg (m3) 229 mm 305 mm 381 mm 457 mm
MC-3500 8220 (4.9) 8831 (5.3) 9443 (5.6) 10054 (6.0)

End Cap 3729 (2.2) 3933 (2.3) 4136 (2.5) 4339 (2.6)

Volume of Excavation Per Chamber/End Cap in yd3 (m3)

NOTE: Assumes 9" (229 mm) of separation between chamber rows and 24"
(610 mm) of cover. The volume of excavation will vary as the depth of cover 
increases.

Stone Foundation Depth in. (mm)

9 (229) 12 (305) 15 (381) 18 (457)

MC-3500 12.4 (9.5) 12.8 (9.8) 13.3 (10.2) 13.8 (10.5)

End Cap 4.1 (3.1) 4.3 (3.3) 4.4 (3.4) 4.6 (3.5)

General Cross Section

Detention • Retention • Water Quality

A division of

FIGURE 12 – StormTech Isolator Row Detail

2410 MOUNTAIN ROAD

1/27/21

GRATE OPTIONS LOAD RATING PART # DRAWING #
PEDESTRIAN MEETS H-10 2499CGP 7001-110-216
STANDARD MEETS H-20 2499CGS 7001-110-217

SOLID COVER MEETS H-20 2499CGC 7001-110-218
DOME N/A 2499CGD 7001-110-219

DROP IN GRATE LIGHT DUTY 2401DI 7001-110-075
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